EPC costs will have to be reduced by a factor of 2 to around NZ$1500/
kWp, which is higher than required projections [16], and similar to the
current cost of ground-mounted systems with the state of the art bi-facial
PV modules and tracking [42].

If future pontoon designs can accommodate PV modules at optimal
tilt angles, without increasing the construction and maintenance costs
significantly, the financial feasibility of FPV systems can be improved by
around 13%, although such systems will still be in the order of 60% more

expensive than adding marginal generating systems to the grid. A
sensitivity analysis shows that FPV may provide cost competitive elec
tricity in behind the meter scenarios when variable charges are
considered. However, further analysis is needed to identify customers in
the vicinity of FPV locations. In addition, to support the uptake of FPV

Fig. 5. Sensitivity of the LCOE to EPC cost with higher tilt modules.

Fig. 6. Sensitivity of the LCOE of FPV with higher tilt modules when compared to counterfactual behind the meter pricing scenarios.

Table 2
LCOE for the different scenarios.

Scenario Maraetai
(Low solar resource)*

Tekapo
(High solar resource)
*

kWh/
kWp

NZ
$/MWh

kWh/
kWp

NZ
$/MWh

Ground-based PV system 1224  215.30 1645  160.20
FPV 1062  248.10 1425  184.90
FPV and water influence 1115  236.30 1497  176.00
FPV with optimal tilt and

water influence
1287  204.70 1726  152.60

*Low solar resource includes a − 4.8% uncertainty, and High solar resource in
cludes a +4.8% uncertainty.

A.C. Brent et al.

Sustainable Energy Technologies and Assessments 57 (2023) 103284

9

systems in Aotearoa–New Zealand, and elsewhere, further research is
needed into:

• Design options and construction methods. As stated above, an
advantage of FPV systems is the increased panel density for a given
area due to lower tilt angles. However, the implication is an around
13% lower energy output (for the specific New Zealand cases), which
means a greater area will be required to increase the energy output. A
critical issue is then how the pontoon component of FPV systems are
designed for local manufacturing and other cost reduction opportu
nities associated with logistics, building on current documented ex